

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
 DALLAS DIVISION

DR. DEREK MELBY, and DANILO §
 POLICARPIO as individuals and on behalf of §
 all others similarly situated §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

AMERICA’S MHT, INC., SCOTT POSTLE, §
 ASCENTIUM CAPITAL, LLC, and §
 CLIFF MCKENZIE §

Defendants. §

Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-155-M

consolidated with

Civil Action Nos. 3:17-CV-732-M;
 3:17-CV-868-M; and 3:17-CV-963-M

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS
 ACTION SETTLEMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. BACKGROUND OF LITIGATION	5
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....	6
IV. PRELIMINARY SETTLEMENT APPROVAL	8
A. The Role Of The Court	8
B. The Proposed Settlement Class May Be Certified.....	9
1. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)	9
a. The Class is too numerous to join all members.....	9
b. There are common questions of law or fact.....	10
c. The representative plaintiffs’ claims are typical.....	10
d. The representative plaintiffs will adequately represent the class.....	11
2. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).....	12
a. The Proposed Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)’s predominance requirement.....	12
b. The Proposed Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)’s superiority requirement.....	14
3. The Court Should Appoint Couhig Partners, LLC, Carter, Scholer, PLLC, and The Crouch Firm, PLLC As Settlement Class Counsel Under Rule 23(g).....	16
C. The Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval.....	16
1. There Are No Grounds To Doubt The Fairness Of The Settlement, Which Is The Product Of Extensive, Arm’s-Length Negotiations.....	17
2. The Complexity, Expense, And Likely Duration Of The Litigation.....	19
3. The Settlement Falls Within The Range Of Possible Approval.....	20
V. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF CLASS NOTICE.....	21
VI. ATTORNEY FEES.....	22
VII. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591, 624 (1997)..... 10, 13, 14, 16
Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT & T Corp., 339 F.3d 294, 301, 302 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 14
Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92713, 32-33 (N.D. Tex. 8/4/2011)..... 14, 16
Eatmon v. Palisades Collection, LLC, No. 2:08-CV-306-DF-CE, 2010 WL 1189571, at *4 (E.D. Tex. 3/5/2010)..... 11, 15
Garza v. Sporting Goods Properties, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2009 (W.D. Tex. 2/6/1996)..... 24
Hamilton v. First Am. Title Ins. Co., 266 F.R.D. 153, 163-64 (N.D. Tex. 2010)..... 12, 13
In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc., Sec. Litig., 127 F. Supp. 2d 418, 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)21
In re Combustion, Inc., 968 F. Supp. 1116, 1129 (W.D. La. 1997) 18
In re Dell, Inc., No. A-06-CA-726-SS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58281, 2010 WL 2371834 (W.D. Tex. 7/11/2010)..... 15
In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig., 628 F.3d 185, 197-98 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 23
In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig., 552 F.2d 1088, 1104 (5th Cir. 1977) 22, 23
In re Shell Oil Refinery, 155 F.R.D. 552, 555 (E.D. La. 1993) 19
In re the Mills Corp. Sec. Litig., 265 F.R.D. 246, 255 (E.D. Va. 2009)..... 19
In re Wilborn, 609 F.3d 748, 755 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 16
James v. City of Dallas, 254 F.3d 551, 571 (5th Cir. 2001) 11
Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc., 782 F.2d 468, 472 (5th Cir. 1986) 14
Lightbourn v. County of El Paso, 118 F.3d 421, 426 (5th Cir. 1997) 11
Longden v. Sunderman, 123 F.R.D. 547, 553, 556-57 (N.D. Tex. 1988)..... 12
Madison v. Chalmette Refining, L.C.C., 637 F.3d 551, 555 (5th Cir. 2011) 13, 14
Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Found., 493 F.3d 521, 525 (5th Cir. 2007) 14
McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd., 214 F.R.D. 424, 426 (E.D. Tex. 2002) 10, 18, 19
Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC, 186 F.3d 620, 624 (5th Cir. 1999) 10
Neff v. Via Metro. Transit Auth., 179 F.R.D. 185, 211 (W.D. Tex. 1998) 19
Reed v. General Motors Corp., 703 F.2d 170, 172 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 9, 18, 19
Sandoval v. Tharaldson Employee Mgmt., No. 08-482-VAP, 2010 WL 2486346, at *6 (C.D. Cal. 6/15/2010)..... 19
Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., 91 F.Supp.2d 942, 958 (E.D. Tex. 1/28/2000) 16, 18
Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C., 838 F.3d 629, 646 (5th Cir. Tex. 9/30/2016)..... 14
Unger v. Amedisys, Inc., 401 F.3d 316, 320 (5th Cir. 2005) 12
Wolf v. Frank, 555 F.2d 1213, 1214 (5th Cir. 1977) 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 16
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A), (B)..... 17

Treatises

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth (“Manual 4th”) § 13.14 (2010)..... 10, 17, 18, 22
